G-1
APPENDIX G
RECCO, HDOB, AND TEMP DROP
CODES, TABLES, AND REGULATIONS
G-2
Figure G-1.  Reconnaissance Code Recording Form
G-3
Table G-1.  Reconnaissance Code Tables

encoded depends upon type of cloud, cloud base, and
vertical extent of the cloud.  The cloud with the largest
numerical value of cloud type code (C) is reported first,
regardless of coverage, base, or vertical extent.  Among
clouds of the same cloud type code, sharing a common
base, the cloud of greatest vertical extent is reported first.
The summation principle is not used; each layer is treated
as though no other clouds were present.  The total amount
of clouds through one altitude shared by several clouds
will not exceed 8 oktas. Only use code figure 0 as a place
holder when you can determine that no additional cloud
layers exist.  In case of undercast, overcast, etc., use code
figure 9 as a placeholder.
10.  Due to limitations in the ability to distinguish sea
state features representative of wind speeds above 130
knots,  surface wind speeds in excess of 130 knots will
not be encoded.  Wind speeds of 100 to 130 knots
inclusive will be encoded by deleting the hundreds figure
and adding 50 to dd.  For wind speeds above 130 knots,
dd is reported without adding 50 and ff is encoded as //
with a plain language remark added, i.e., "SFC WIND
ABOVE 130 KNOTS."
11.  Significant weather changes which have occurred
since the last observation along the track are reported for
Ws.
12.  When aircraft encounters icing in level flight, the
height at which the icing occurred will be reported for hih
i.  The HiHi will be reported as //.
G-6
THE HDOB MESSAGE
The HDOB message is used to transmit High-Density/High-Accuracy (HD/HA) meteorological
data from hurricane reconnaissance aircraft.  These are created automatically by the system
software.  Each message consists of a communications header line (Table G-3), a mission/ob
identifier line (Table G-4), and 20 lines of HD/HA data (Table G-5).
Within an HDOB message, the time interval (resolution) between individual HD/HA
observations can be set by the operator to be 30, 60, or 120 seconds.  However, regardless of the
time resolution of the HD/HA data, the meteorological parameters in the HDOB message always
represent 30-second averages along the flight track (except for certain peak values as noted in
Table G-5).
The nominal time of each HD/HA record is the midpoint of the 30-second averaging interval.
This means that an HD/HA record at time t will include data measured at time t+15 seconds.  For
purposes of determining peak flight-level and SFMR winds, the encoding interval begins 15
seconds after the nominal time of the last HD/HA record and ends 15 seconds after the nominal
time of the record being encoded.
A sample HDOB message is given below (message begins with URNT15...):
0         1         2         3         4         5         6         7
01234567890123456789012345678901234567890123456789012345678901234567890
-----------------------------------------------------------------------
URNT15 KNHC 281426
AF302 1712A KATRINA            HDOB 41 20050928
142030 2608N 08756W 7093 03047 9333 +192 +134 133083 089 080 999 00
142100 2609N 08755W 7091 03054 9330 +166 +146 133106 115 103 999 00
142130 2610N 08754W 7058 03040 9295 +134 +134 135121 124 111 999 00
142200 2611N 08753W 7037 03060 9291 +124 +124 138129 136 122 999 00
.
.